

No. 05-1871

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**FPL ENERGY MAINE HYDRO LLC,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**STATE OF MAINE,
INTERVENOR.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JENNIFER AMERKHAIL
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426
(202) 502-8650**

JULY 16, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory Background.....	4
II. History of Flagstaff Storage Project Licenses.....	5
A. Relicensing Application and License Order.....	5
B. Initial Rehearing Request and Maine Board Reversal of Maine Department’s Certification Decision.....	6
C. Challenged FERC Orders.....	8
D. Status of State Water Quality Certification Litigation.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Case Because FPL Energy’s Claim is Unripe and It Has Not Demonstrated Standing.....	12
A. The Commission’s Stay of FPL Energy’s License Is Not An Action Ripe For Judicial Review.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. FPL Energy Has Not Satisfied the Requirements Of Article III Standing.....	15
II. The Commission Acted Reasonably in Staying the Effectiveness of FPL Energy’s License.....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. FERC Acted Reasonably in Processing FPL Energy’s Licensing Application.....	19
C. FERC’s Action Respected the Role of States in Licensing Decisions.....	22
D. FPL Energy’s Argument That Its License Is Final and Unalterable Is Jurisdictionally Barred and Without Merit.....	23
E. FPL Energy’s Other Arguments Are Without Merit...27	
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12
<i>Acton Corp. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Airport Communities Coalition v. Graves</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	29
<i>Ala. Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 24
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4, 17, 20, 22
<i>Amdur v. Lizars</i> , 372 F.2d 103 (4th Cir. 1967).....	18
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 935 (Ct. C1. 1979).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Caribbean Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 1994).....	16, 19
<i>City of Fall River v. FERC</i> , 507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth Ins., Co. v. Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2007 ME 97, 926 A.2d 1197(Me. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 186 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2008)...	7, 9, 20, 27, 29-30
<i>Jewell v. Davis</i> , 192 F.2 670 (6th Cir. 1951).....	18
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d. 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	23, 26
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	18
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays Int’l, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18, 21
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Roosevelt Campobello Int’l Park Comm’n v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1041 (1st Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	22
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>United States v. Puerto Rico</i> , 721 F.2d 832 (1st Cir. 1983).....	22
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2002).....	20-21
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , “License Order,” 106 FERC ¶ 62,232 (2004).....	5, 6, 15, 23-26
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , “Stay Order,” 108 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2004).....	8, passim
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , “Rehearing Order,” 111 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2005).....	8, passim
<i>Henwood Associates, Inc.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,183, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 51 FERC ¶ 61,196 (1990).....	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Hydroelectric Licensing Under the Federal Power Act,</i> Order No. 2002, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,149, 104 FERC ¶ 61,109 (2003).....	19-20
<i>OMYA, Inc.,</i> 65 FERC ¶ 61,376 (1993).....	21
<i>Richard Balagur,</i> 64 FERC ¶ 61,028 (1993).....	21
STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 796(2)(A).....	16
Clean Water Act	
Section 401(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	4, 5, 17, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
Section 401(a)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(3).....	26
Section 401(d), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....	4, 22
Federal Power Act:	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	4
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799.....	23
Section 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808.....	4, 5
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 3, 15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATION: **PAGE**

REGULATION:

40 C.F.R. § 124.55(a)-(b).....28

No. 05-1871
